



STAMP DUTY
PAID

PROGRESSIVE INSURANCE BHD (19002-P)

SPECIAL "ALL RISK" INSURANCE POLICY

This Policy is issued in consideration of the payment of premium as specified in the Policy Schedule and pursuant to the answers given in Your Proposal Form (or when You applied for this insurance) and any other disclosures made by You between the time of submission of Your Proposal Form (or when You applied for this insurance) and the time this contract is entered into. The answers and any other disclosures given by You shall form part of this contract of insurance between You and Us. In the event of any pre-contractual misrepresentation made in relation to Your answers or in any disclosures made by You, it may result in avoidance of Your contract of insurance, refusal or reduction of Your claim(s), change of terms or termination of Your contract of insurance.

This Policy reflects the terms and conditions of the contract of insurance as agreed between You and Us.

PROGRESSIVE INSURANCE BERHAD (hereinafter called "the Company") subject to the terms exceptions and conditions contained herein or endorsed hereon (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Terms of this Policy") will indemnify the Insured against loss or damage to the Property Insured caused by the Contingencies whilst at the Situation occurring during the period of insurance as specified in the Schedule or in transit (including loading and unloading) within Malaysia and Singapore other than by sea or by air.

The maximum amount payable by the Company in any Period of Insurance shall not exceed so far as each item is concerned the Sum Insured thereon or in all the Total Sum Insured.

EXCLUSIONS

This insurance does not cover:

1. Loss or Damage caused by:

- (a) War, invasion, act of foreign enemy, hostilities or warlike operations (whether war be declared or not), civil war.
- (b) Mutiny, riot, civil commotion assuming the proportions of or amounting to a popular rising, military rising, insurrection, rebellion, revolution, military or usurped power, martial law or state of siege or any of the events or causes which determines the proclamation or maintenance of martial law or state of siege.
- (c) Acts of terrorism committed by a person or persons acting on behalf of or in connection with any organisation.

Acts of terrorism committed by a person or persons acting on behalf of or in connection with any organisation.

For the purpose of this exclusion, "terrorism" means the use of violence for political ends and includes any use of violence for the purpose of putting the public or any section of the public in fear.

2. Loss or damage caused by delay, confiscation, or detention by Customs or by order of any Government or Public Authority.
3. Loss or damage caused by scratching, scratching of painted or polished surfaces, denting, marring, wear, tear, inherent vice deterioration, gradual depreciation, moths, insects or vermin or by the action of light or climatic conditions, rust or corrosion, or by change of temperature howsoever caused.
4. Loss or damage to any part of the property whilst undergoing repair, alteration, testing, installation or servicing or losses due to mechanical or electrical breakdown or derangement. Or collapse due to force of internal steam or other fluid pressure.
5. The first amount of each and every loss specified as Excess in the Schedule unless caused by fire or explosion; if more than one item is damaged in one occurrence, the Insured shall not, however, be called upon to bear more than the highest single deductible applicable to such items.
6. Damage to the property insured caused by:
 - (a) faulty or defective design, materials or workmanship.
 - (b) interruption of the water supply, gas, electricity or fuel systems.
7. Loss or damage to:
Deeds, bonds, bills of exchange, promissory notes, money, cash, bank notes, currency notes, postal and money orders, credit company sales vouchers, credit card or securities for money, medals, bullion, gold, precious stones, postage stamps, collections of stamps or coins, curiosities or works of art, manuscripts or business books, plans, patterns, models or moulds drawings or designs, computer records, contracts or other documents unless specifically mentioned.
8. Loss or damage caused by:
 - (a) Theft directly or indirectly attributable to illegal action of the Insured's family or employees or any person to whom the property is entrusted.
 - (b) any wilful act or wilful negligence on the part of the Insured or any person acting on his behalf.
 - (c) Disappearance, unexplained or inventory shortage, misfiling or misplacing of information, shortages in supply or delivery of materials or shortage due to clerical or accounting error.

9. Breakages of glass or articles of a brittle nature unless such breakage is caused by Fire or Theft.
10. Loss or damage caused by and as a result of cessation of work whether total or partial.
11. The amount mentioned in the Schedule as the Insured's retained liability of each and every loss.
12. Loss or damage directly or indirectly or arising from or in consequence of or contributed to by:
 - (a) Nuclear weapons materials
 - (b) ionising radiations or contamination by radioactivity from any nuclear fuel or from any nuclear waste from the combustion of nuclear fuel. Solely for the purpose of this exclusion combustion shall include any self-sustaining process of nuclear fission.
13. Loss or damage to any item whilst being used on a public road under its own power.
14. Corruption of data media or programmes unless directly resulting from physical loss or damage to the Property.
15. Loss or damage or consequential loss occasioned directly or indirectly by or through or in consequence of any of the following occurrences namely:-
 - (a) Permanent or temporary dispossession resulting from confiscation nationalization commandeering or requisition by any lawfully constituted authority.
 - (b) Permanent or temporary dispossession of any building resulting from the unlawful occupation of such building by any person. Provided that the Company is not relieved of any liability to the Insured in respect of physical damage to the property insured occurring before dispossession which is otherwise insured by this policy.
 - (c) The destruction of property by order of any public authority.
16. Loss, destruction or damage directly occasioned by pressure waves caused by aircraft and other aerial devices travelling at sonic or supersonic speeds.
17. Any Consequential Loss or Legal Liability whatsoever.
18. Loss or damage caused by or attributed to the act of:
 - (a) Cheating by any person within the meaning of the definition of the offence of cheating set out in the Penal Code.
Cheating as defined in the Penal Code is as follows:
"Whoever, by deceiving any person, fraudulently or dishonestly induces the person so deceived to deliver any property or intentionally induces the person so deceived to do or omit to do anything which he would not do or omit if he were not so deceived, and which act or omission causes or is likely to cause damage or harm to that person in body, mind, reputation or property, is said to 'cheat'."
 - (b) If criminal breach of trust by any person within the meaning of the definition of the offence of criminal breach of trust set out in the Penal Code.
Criminal breach of trust as defined in the Penal Code is as follows:
"Whoever, being in any manner entrusted with property or with any dominion over property, dishonestly misappropriates or converts to his own use that property, or dishonestly uses or disposes of that property in violation of any direction of law prescribing the mode in which such trust is to be discharged, or of any legal contract, expressed or implied, which he has made touching the discharge of such trust, or wilfully suffers any other person so to do, commits 'criminal breach of trust'."

CONDITIONS

1. This is an unvalued policy. The onus is on the Insured to prove the actual value of the Property insured at the time of the happening of its destruction or the actual amount of such damage.
2. Where You have applied for this Insurance wholly for purposes related to Your trade, business or profession, You had a duty to disclose any matter that You know to be relevant to Our decision in accepting the risks and determining the rates and terms to be applied and any matter a reasonable person in the circumstances could be expected to know to be relevant otherwise it may result in avoidance of Your contract of insurance, refusal or reduction of Your claim(s), change of terms or termination of Your contract of insurance.

You also have a duty to tell Us immediately if at any time after Your contract of insurance has been entered into, varied or renewed with Us any of the information given in the Proposal Form (or when You applied for this insurance) is inaccurate or has changed.
3. No payment in respect of any premium shall be deemed to be payment to the Company unless a printed form of receipt for the same signed by an official or duly appointed Agent of the Company shall have been given to the Insured.
4. The Insured shall give notice to the Company of any insurance or insurances already effected, or which may subsequently be effected, covering any of the property hereby insured, and unless such notice be given and the particulars of such insurance or insurances be stated in or endorsed on this Policy by or on behalf of the Company before the occurrence of any loss or damage, all benefit under this Policy shall be forfeited.
5. The Insured shall take all reasonable precautions for the safety of the Property Insured and shall use and maintain all the protections provided.
6. On the happening of burglary housebreaking or theft which may give rise to a claim under this Policy the Insured shall:
 - (a) take all practicable steps to recover Property Insured which is lost and to discover the guilty person or persons.
 - (b) forthwith inform the police.

7. Immediately upon the happening of any loss or damage the Total Sum Insured and the Sums Insured upon the various descriptions of property which have been lost or damaged shall be reduced by the amount of the loss or damage and such reduced Sums Insured shall be the limits of the Company's liability in respect of any further losses or damage occurring during the current Period of Insurance unless the Company consent upon payment of additional premium to reinstate the full Sums Insured.
8. Under any of the following circumstances the insurance ceases to attach as regards the property affected unless the Insured, before the occurrence of any loss or damage, obtains the sanction of the Company signified by endorsement upon the Policy, by or on behalf of the Company.
 - (a) If the trade or manufacture carried on be altered, or if the nature of the occupation of or other circumstances affecting the insured property be changed in such a way as to increase the risk of loss or damage by contingencies stated in the schedule.
 - (b) If the building containing the insured property become unoccupied and so remain for a period of more than 30 days.
 - (c) If property insured be removed to any building or place other than that in which it is herein stated to be insured.
 - (d) If the interest in the property insured pass from the Insured otherwise than by will or operation of law.
9. This insurance does not cover any loss or damage to property which, at the time of the happening of such loss or damage, is insured by or would, but for the existence of this Policy, be insured by any Marine Policy or Policies except in respect of any excess beyond the amount which would have been payable under the Marine Policy or Policies had this insurance not been effected.
10. This insurance may be terminated at any time at the request of the Insured, in which case the Company will retain the customary short period rate for the time the policy has been in force. This insurance may also be terminated at the option of the Company by sending fourteen days' notice by registered letter to the Insured at his last known address, in which case the Company shall be liable to repay on demand a rateable proportion of the premium for the unexpired term from the date of cancellation.
11. On the happening of any loss or damage the Insured shall forthwith give notice thereof to the Company, and shall within 15 days after the loss or damage, or such further time as the Company may in writing allow in that behalf, deliver to the Company
 - (a) a claim in writing for the loss and damage containing as particular an account as may be reasonably practicable of all the several articles or items of property damaged or destroyed, and of the amount of the loss or damage thereto respectively, having regard to their value at the time of the loss or damage, not including profit of any kind.
 - (b) particulars of all other insurances, if any.

The Insured shall also at all times at his own expense produce, procure and give to the Company all such further particulars, plans, specifications, books, vouchers, invoices, duplicates or copies thereof, documents, proofs and information with respect to the claim and the origin and cause of the loss and the circumstances under which the loss or damage occurred, and any matter touching the liability or the amount of the liability of the Company as may be reasonably required by or on behalf of the Company together with a declaration on oath or in other legal form of the truth of the claim and of any matters connected therewith.

No claims under this Policy shall be payable unless the terms of this condition have been complied with.

12. On the happening of any loss or damage to any of the property insured by this Policy, the Company may
 - (a) enter and take and keep possession of the building or premises where the loss or damage has happened.
 - (b) take possession of any property of the Insured in the building or on the premises at the time of the loss or damage.
 - (c) keep possession of any such property and examine, sort, arrange, remove, or otherwise deal with the same.
 - (d) sell any such property or dispose of the same for account of whom it may concern.

The powers conferred by this Condition shall be exercisable by the Company at any time until notice in writing is given by the Insured that he makes no claim under the Policy or, if any claim is made, until such claim is finally determined or withdrawn, and the Company shall not by any act done in the exercise or purported exercise of its powers hereunder incur any liability to the Insured or diminish its right to rely upon any of the conditions of this Policy in answer to any claim.

If the Insured or any person on his behalf shall not comply with the requirements of the Company or shall hinder or obstruct the Company in the exercise of its powers hereunder, all benefit under this Policy shall be forfeited.

The Insured shall not in any case be entitled to abandon any property to the Company whether taken possession of by the Company or not.

13. If the claim be in any respect fraudulent, or if any false declaration be made or used in support thereof, or if any fraudulent means or devices are used by the Insured or any one acting on his behalf to obtain any benefit under this Policy; or, if the loss or damage be occasioned by the wilful act, or with the connivance of the Insured; or, if the claim be made and rejected and an action or suit be not commenced within three months after such rejection, or (in case of an arbitration taking place in pursuance of the 17th condition of this Policy) within three months after the arbitrator or arbitrators or umpire shall have made their award, all benefit under this Policy shall be forfeited.
14. The Company may at its option reinstate or replace the property damaged or destroyed, or any part thereof, instead of paying the amount of the loss or damage, or may join with any other Company or Insurers in so doing, but the Company shall not be bound to reinstate exactly or completely, but only as circumstances permit and in reasonably sufficient manner, and in no case shall the Company be bound to expend more in reinstatement than it would have cost to reinstate such property as it was at the time of the occurrence of such loss or damage, nor more than the sum insured by the Company thereon.

If the Company so elect to reinstate or replace any property the Insured shall, at his own expense, furnish the Company with such plans, specification, measurements, quantities, and such other particulars as the Company may require, and no acts done, or caused to be done by the Company with a view to reinstatement or replacement shall be deemed an election by the Company to reinstate or replace.

15. The Insured shall, at the expense of the Company, do, and concur in doing, and permit to be done, all such acts and things as may be necessary or reasonably required by the Company for the purpose of enforcing any rights and remedies, or of obtaining relief or indemnity from other parties to which the Company shall be or would become entitled or subrogated, upon its paying for or making good any loss or damage under this Policy, whether such acts and things shall be or become necessary or required before or after his indemnification by the Company.

16. If at the time of any loss or damage happening to any property hereby insured, there be any other subsisting insurance or insurances, whether effected by the Insured or by any other person or persons, covering the same property, this Company shall not be liable to pay or contribute more than its rateable proportion of such loss or damage.
17. If the property hereby insured shall, at the time of any loss or damage insured by this Policy be collectively of greater value than the sum insured thereon, then the Insured shall be considered as being his own insurer for the difference, and shall bear a rateable proportion of the loss accordingly. Every item, if more than one, of the Policy shall be separately subject to this condition.
18. The due observance and fulfilment of the terms provisions conditions and endorsements of this Policy in so far as they relate to anything to be done or complied with by the Insured shall be conditions precedent to any liability of the Company to make any payment under this Policy.
19. If any difference arises as to the amount of any loss or damage such difference shall independently of all other questions be referred to the decision of an arbitrator, to be appointed in writing by the parties in difference, or, if they cannot agree upon a single arbitrator, to the decision of two disinterested persons as arbitrators, of whom one shall be appointed in writing by each of the parties within two calendar months after having been required so to do in writing by the other party. In case either party shall refuse or fail to appoint an arbitrator within two calendar months after receipt of notice in writing requiring an appointment, the other party shall be at liberty to appoint a sole arbitrator; and in case of disagreement between the arbitrators, the difference shall be referred to the decision of an umpire who shall have been appointed by them in writing before entering on the reference and who shall sit with the arbitrators and preside at their meetings. The death of any party shall not revoke or affect the authority or powers of the arbitrator, arbitrators or umpire respectively; and in the event of the death of an arbitrator or umpire, another shall in each case be appointed in his stead by the party or arbitrators (as the case may be) by whom the arbitrator or umpire so dying was appointed. The costs of the reference and of the award shall be in the discretion of the arbitrator, arbitrators or umpire making the award. And it is hereby expressly stipulated and declared that it shall be a condition precedent to any right of action or suit upon this Policy that the award by such arbitrator, arbitrators or umpire of the amount of the loss or damage if disputed shall be first obtained.
20. In no case whatever shall the Company be liable for any loss or damage after the expiration of twelve months from the happening of the loss or damage unless the claim is the subject of pending action or arbitration.
21. Every notice and other communication to the Company required by these Conditions must be written or printed.

PREMIUM WARRANTY

It is a fundamental and absolute special condition of this contract of insurance that the premium due must be paid and received by the Company within sixty (60) days from the inception date of this policy / endorsement / renewal certificate.

If this condition is not complied with then this contract is automatically cancelled and the Company shall be entitled to the pro-rata premium for the period they have been on risk.

Where the premium payable pursuant to this warranty is received by an authorised agent of the Company, the payment shall be deemed to be received by the Company for the purposes of this warranty and the onus of proving that the premium payable was received by a person, including an insurance agent, who was not authorised to receive such premium shall lie on the Company.

LOSS FROM UNATTENDED VEHICLE EXCLUSION

It is hereby declared and agreed that loss of the property insured from an unattended vehicle is excluded from this policy.

RADIOACTIVE/NUCLEAR ENERGY RISKS EXCLUSION CLAUSE

This insurance does not cover loss, damage, cost or expense of whatsoever nature directly or indirectly caused by, resulting from or in connection with any of the following regardless of any other cause or event contributing concurrently or in any other sequence to the loss:-

1. ionising radiations from or contamination by radioactivity from any nuclear fuel or from any nuclear waste or from the combustion of nuclear fuel;
2. the radioactive, toxic, explosive or other hazardous or contaminating properties of any nuclear installation, reactor or other nuclear assembly of nuclear component thereof
3. any weapon of war employing atomic or nuclear fission and/or fusion or other like reaction or radioactive force or mater.

PROPERTY DAMAGE CLARIFICATION CLAUSE

Property damage covered under this Policy shall mean physical damage to the substance of property.

Physical damage to the substance of property shall not include damage to data or software, in particular any detrimental change in data, software or computer programs that is caused by deletion, a corruption or a deformation of the original structure.

Consequently the following are excluded from this Policy:-

- (a) Loss of or damage to data or software, but not limited to any detrimental change in data, software or computer programs that is caused by a deletion, a corruption or a deformation of the original structure, and any business interruption losses resulting from such loss or damage. Notwithstanding this exclusion, loss or damage to data or software, which is the direct consequence of insured physical damage to the substance of property, shall be covered.
- (b) Loss or damage resulting from an impairment in the function, availability, range of use or accessibility of data, software or computer programs, and any business interruption losses resulting from such loss or damage.

DATE RECOGNITION CLAUSE

It is noted and agreed this policy is hereby amended as follows:-

- (a) The Company will not pay for any loss or damage including loss of use with or without physical damage or any consequential loss directly or indirectly caused by, consisting of, or arising from, the failure or inability of any computer, data processing equipment, media microchip, operating systems, microprocessors (computer chip), integrated circuit or similar device, or any computer software, whether the property of the Insured or not, and whether occurring before, during or after the year 2000 that results from the failure or inability of such device and/or software as listed above to:
1. Correctly recognize any date as its true calendar date;
 2. Capture, save, or retain, and/or correctly manipulate, interpret or process any data or information or command or instruction as a result of treating any date other than as its true calendar date; and/or
 3. Capture, save, retain or correctly process any data as a result of the operation of any command which has been programmed into any computer software, being a command which causes the loss of data or the inability to capture, save, retain or correctly process such data on or after any date.
- (b) It is further understood that the Company will not pay for the repair or modification of any part of any electronic data processing system or any part of any device and/or software as listed above in (a).
- (c) It is further understood that the Company will not pay for any loss or damage including loss of use with or without physical damage or any consequential loss directly or indirectly arising from any advice, consultation, design, evaluation, inspection, installation, maintenance, repair or supervision done by the Insured or for the Insured or by or for others to determine, rectify or test, any potential or actual failure, malfunction or inadequacy described in (a) above.
- (d) It is further understood that the Company will not pay for any consequential loss resulting from any continuing inability of the computer and equipment described in (a) above to correctly recognize any date as its true calendar date after the lost or damaged property has been replaced or repaired.

Such loss or damage or any consequential loss referred to in (a), (b), (c) or (d) above, is excluded regardless of any other cause that contributed concurrently or in any other sequence to the same.

INTERNET LIABILITY EXCLUSION CLAUSE

This insurance agreement does not apply to any losses (bodily injury, property damage or any other loss covered under policies insured hereunder) arising, directly or indirectly, out of, or in any way involving an original insured's "internet operations", including but not limited to business conducted and/or transacted via internet, intranet, extranet and/or via the "insured's" own website, internet site, web address and/or via the transmission of electronic mail or documents by electronic means.

RIOT OR CIVIL COMMOTION

In consideration of the payment of the aftermentioned additional premium it is hereby agreed and declared that notwithstanding anything in the within written policy contained to the contrary the insurance under this policy shall subject to the special conditions hereinafter contained extend to include :-

Loss of or damage to the property insured [including loss or damage due to fire or explosion] directly caused by persons taking part in riots or civil commissions or by strikers or locked-out workers or by persons taking part in labour disturbances or by persons of malicious intent acting on behalf of or in connection with any political organisation;

Also loss of or damage to the property insured [including loss or damage due to fire or explosion] directly caused by the action of any lawfully constituted authority in connection with the foregoing perils only.

Provided always that all the conditions of this policy shall apply [except in so far as they may be hereby expressly varied], and that any reference therein to loss or damage by fire shall be deemed to apply also to loss or damage directly caused by any of the perils which this insurance extends to include by virtue of this endorsement.

Special Conditions

1. This endorsement does not extend the insurance under this policy to include:

- (a) Loss or damage caused by any of the perils hereby insured against, if such loss or damage either in origin or extent directly or indirectly proximately or remotely, occasioned by or contributed to by any of the following occurrences, or, either in origin or extent directly or indirectly, proximately or remotely, arises out of or in connection with any of such occurrences, namely:-

War, invasion, act of foreign enemy, hostilities or warlike operations [whether war be declared or not], civil war, mutiny, military rising, insurrection, rebellion, revolution, conspiracy, military or usurped power, acts of terrorism committed by a person or persons acting on behalf of or in connection with any organisation.

For the purpose of this condition, "terrorism" means the use of violence for political ends and includes any use of violence for the purpose of putting the public or any section of the public in fear.

In any action suit or other proceeding, where the Company alleges that by reason of the provisions of this condition any loss or damage is not covered by this insurance, the burden of proving that such loss or damage is covered shall be upon the Insured.

- (b) Loss or damage occasioned by cessation of work.
(c) Loss or damage occasioned by confiscation, commandeering, requisition or destruction of or damage to property by order of the government de jure or de facto or any public municipal or local authority of the country or area in which the property is situated.
(d) Consequential loss or damage of any kind or description whatsoever including delay, deterioration and loss of market.

2. Notwithstanding what is stated in Condition 9 of this policy, it is hereby agreed and declared that, in respect of the insurance included by virtue of this endorsement, the Company shall not repay the premium or any part thereof chargeable for such insurance, if the latter be terminated at the request of the Insured before its expiry, except where the said insurance applies to stocks only when it may be terminated at the request of the Insured, the Company retaining the customary short period rate for the time the said insurance has been in force.

Subject otherwise to the terms of this policy.

REINSTATEMENT VALUE (APPLICABLE TO NON-STOCK)

In the event that the property stated in the schedule and the within policy being destroyed or damaged the basis upon which the amount payable under (each of the said items of) the policy is to be calculated shall be the cost of replacing or reinstating on the same site property of the same kind or type but not superior to or more extensive than the insured property when new, subject to the following special provisions and subject also to the terms and conditions of the policy except insofar as the same may be varied hereby.

Special Provisions

1. The work of replacement or reinstatement (which may be carried out upon another site and in any manner suitable to the requirements of the Insured subject to the liability of the Company not being thereby increased) must be commenced and carried out with reasonable despatch and in any case must be completed within 12 months after the destruction or damage, or within such further time as the Company may (during the said 12 months) in writing allow otherwise no payment beyond the amount which would have been payable under the policy if this memorandum had not been incorporated therein shall be made.
2. Until expenditure has been incurred by the Insured in replacing or reinstating the property destroyed or damaged the Company shall not be liable for any payment in excess of the amount which would have been payable under the policy if this memorandum had not been incorporated therein.
3. If at the time of replacement or reinstatement the sum representing the cost which would have been incurred in replacement or reinstatement if the whole of the property covered had been destroyed exceeds the sum insured thereon at the breaking out of any fire or at the commencement of any destruction of or damage to such property by any other peril insured against by this policy, then the Insured shall be considered as being his own insurer for the excess and shall bear a rateable proportion of the loss accordingly. Each item of the policy (if more than one) to which this memorandum applies shall be separately subject to the foregoing provision.
4. This memorandum shall be without force or effect if:-
 - a) The Insured fails to intimate to the Company within six (6) months from the date of destruction or damage, or such further time as the Company may in writing allow his intention to replace or reinstate the property destroyed or damaged.
 - b) The Insured is unable or unwilling to replace or reinstate the property destroyed or damaged on the same or another site.
5. No payment beyond the amount which would have been payable under the policy if this memorandum had not been incorporated therein shall be made if at the time of any destruction or damage to any property insured hereunder such property shall be covered by any other insurance effected by or on behalf of the Insured which is not upon the identical basis of reinstatement set forth therein.

GOODS AND SERVICES TAX CLAUSE

The amount of premium payable by the Insured for this Policy includes an amount on account of the GST on the premium.

When the Company pay a claim, the Insured's GST status will determine the amount the Company pays.

When the insured is:

- (a) non-GST registered person, the Company will pay in full (including 6% GST) up to sum insured/limit of liability or the other limits of insurance cover.
- (b) GST registered person, the Company will pay (excluding 6% GST) up to sum insured/limit of liability or the other limits of insurance cover. The Insured is to claim its Input Tax Credit entitlement from the Royal Malaysian Customs Department directly.

The Insured must advise the Company of the correct entitlement to an Input Tax Credit on the Insured Premium and the correct entitlement to an Input Tax Credit on each item of the property to be insured.

Definitions

For the purposes of this Clause, the following definitions shall apply:

"GST" means goods and services tax and has the meaning assigned to it in the Goods and Services Tax Act 2014 ("GST Act").

"Registered person" means a person who is registered under Part IV of the GST Act and a 'non registered person' shall mean a person who is not registered under the GST Act.

"Input Tax" means the GST incurred on any purchase or acquisition of goods and services by a taxable person for the purpose of making a taxable supply in the course or furtherance of business.

"Input Tax Credit" means the input tax claimable by a registered person.

SANCTION EXCLUSION CLAUSE

No insurer shall be deemed to provide cover and no insurer shall be liable to pay any claim or provide any benefit hereunder to the extent that the provision of such cover, payment of such claim or provision of such benefit would expose the insurer to any sanction, prohibition or restriction under the United Nations' Security Council resolutions (UNSC).

IMPORTANT - We would remind you that you must disclose to us, fully and faithfully, the facts you know or ought to know, otherwise you may not receive any benefit from your Policy. The Insured is requested to read this Policy. If any error or misdescription be found, the Policy should be returned to the issuing office for correction.